The group’s presentation and classification of debt instrument securities qualifying as HQLA that are under the control of the Group

Treasurer and corporate bonds held by RMB investment bank was changed to advances rather than investment securities. These
instruments, given their specific nature, are included as a separate category of advances, namely marketable advances, in a
sub-total on the face of the statement of financial position.

9.1.3 Accrued interest on deposits
  The group previously recognised accrued interest on certain deposits as part of creditors, accruals and provisions in the statement of

financial position. During the current financial year, accrued interest was reclassified to deposits. This is more in line with the group’s
current practise for advances where the accrued interest is recognised as part of the carrying value of the underlying financial instrument.

  These changes in presentation had no impact on the profit or loss or net asset value of the group and only affect the classification of items
on the income statement and statement of financial position.

9.2 Restated summary consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2016

R million

As
previously

reported

Fair value
credit

adjustment Restated

Interest and similar income 71 561 – 71 561

Interest expense and similar charges (29 520) – (29 520)

Net interest income before impairment of advances 42 041 – 42 041

Impairment and fair value of credit of advances (6 902) (257) (7 159)

Net interest income after impairment of advances 35 139 (257) 34 882

Non-interest revenue 36 677 257 36 934

Income from operations 71 816 – 71 816

Operating expenses (41 657) – (41 657)

Net income from operations 30 159 – 30 159

Share of profit of associates after tax 930 – 930

Share of profit of joint ventures after tax 526 – 526

Income before tax 31 615 – 31 615

Indirect tax (928) – (928)

Profit before tax 30 687 – 30 687

Income tax expense (6 612) – (6 612)

Profit for the year 24 075 – 24 075

Attributable to

Ordinary equityholders 22 563 – 22 563

NCNR preference shareholders 342 – 342

Equityholders of the group 22 905 – 22 905

Non-controlling interests 1 170 – 1 170

Profit for the year 24 075 – 24 075

203

9. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS continued
9.3 Restated summary consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016

R million

As
previously

reported

Reclassification
of credit

investments

Accrued
interest

on deposits Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 64 303 – – 64 303
Derivative financial instruments 40 551 – – 40 551
Commodities 12 514 – – 12 514
Investment securities 185 354 (42 706) – 142 648
Advances 808 699 42 706 – 851 405
– Advances to customers 808 699 – – 808 699
– Marketable advances – 42 706 – 42 706
Accounts receivable 10 152 – – 10 152
Current tax asset 428 – – 428
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale 193 – – 193
Reinsurance assets 36 – – 36
Investments in associates 4 964 – – 4 964
Investments in joint ventures 1 344 – – 1 344
Property and equipment 16 909 – – 16 909
Intangible assets 1 569 – – 1 569
Investment properties 386 – – 386
Defined benefit post-employment asset 9 – – 9
Deferred income tax asset 1 866 – – 1 866
Total assets 1 149 277 – – 1 149 277
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Short trading positions 14 263 – – 14 263
Derivative financial instruments 50 782 – – 50 782
Creditors, accruals and provisions 17 285 – (144) 17 141
Current tax liability 270 – – 270
Liabilities directly associated with disposal groups held for sale 141 – – 141
Deposits 919 930 – 144 920 074
– Deposits from customers 667 995 – 15 668 010
– Debt securities 153 727 – – 153 727
– Asset-backed securities 29 305 – – 29 305
– Other 68 903 – 129 69 032
Employee liabilities 9 771 – – 9 771
Other liabilities 8 311 – – 8 311
Policyholder liabilities 1 402 – – 1 402
Tier 2 liabilities 18 004 – – 18 004
Deferred income tax liability 1 053 – – 1 053
Total liabilities 1 041 212 – – 1 041 212
Equity
Ordinary shares 56 – – 56
Share premium 7 952 – – 7 952
Reserves 91 737 – – 91 737
Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders 99 745 – – 99 745
NCNR preference shares 4 519 – – 4 519
Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the group 104 264 – – 104 264
Non-controlling interests 3 801 – – 3 801
Total equity 108 065 – – 108 065
Total equities and liabilities 1 149 277 – – 1 149 277

204

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Selected notes to the summary consolidated financial statements continued

9.4 Restated consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015

R million

As
previously

reported

Reclassification
of credit

investments

Accrued
interest

on deposits Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 65 567 – – 65 567
Derivative financial instruments 34 500 – – 34 500
Commodities 7 354 – – 7 354
Investment securities 165 171 (27 805) – 137 366
Advances 751 366 27 805 – 779 171

– Advances to customers 751 366 – – 751 366
– Marketable advances – 27 805 – 27 805
Accounts receivable 8 009 – – 8 009
Current tax asset 115 – – 115
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale 373 – – 373
Reinsurance assets 388 – – 388
Investments in associates 5 781 – – 5 781
Investments in joint ventures 1 282 – – 1 282
Property and equipment 16 288 – – 16 288
Intangible assets 1 068 – – 1 068
Investment properties 460 – – 460
Defined benefit post-employment asset 4 – – 4
Deferred income tax asset 1 540 – – 1 540
Total assets 1 059 266 – – 1 059 266
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Short trading positions 5 685 – – 5 685
Derivative financial instruments 40 917 – – 40 917
Creditors, accruals and provisions 17 624 – (95) 17 529
Current tax liability 353 – – 353
Liabilities directly associated with disposal groups held for sale – – – –
Deposits 865 521 – 95 865 616
– Deposits from customers 617 371 – – 617 371
– Debt securities 158 171 – – 158 171
– Asset-backed securities 28 574 – – 28 574
– Other 61 405 – 95 61 500
Employee liabilities 9 734 – – 9 734
Other liabilities 6 876 – – 6 876
Policyholder liabilities 542 – – 542
Tier 2 liabilities 12 497 – – 12 497
Deferred income tax liability 913 – – 913
Total liabilities 960 662 – – 960 662
Equity
Ordinary shares 56 – – 56
Share premium 7 997 – – 7 997
Reserves 82 725 – – 82 725
Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders 90 778 – – 90 778
NCNR preference shares 4 519 – – 4 519
Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the group 95 297 – – 95 297
Non-controlling interests 3 307 – – 3 307
Total equity 98 604 – – 98 604
Total equities and liabilities 1 059 266 – – 1 059 266

205

206 – 207definitions and
abbreviations

206

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Directors’ report continued

DEFINITIONS

Additional Tier 1 capital (AT1) NCNR preference share capital plus qualifying capital instruments issued out of fully consolidated